IRR

Boss Point Fm 1921 47 932 27% 36% 2 10 (37 690 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Claremont Fm 2300 55.03 1074 31% 41% 2 10 (33 988 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Lime-Kiln Brook Fm 2713 63.77 3696 106% 100% 2 30 (29 467 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Nuttby Fm 5092 114.31 3168 91% 94% 2 15 (58 321 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Cheverie Fm 1384 40 810 23% 31% 2 10 (47 473 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Glass Sand Mb 1573 42.29 845 24% 33% 2 10 (56 931 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Mid. Horton Bluff Mb 1927 51.59 1021 29% 39% 2 10 (37 806 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Thorburn Mb 243 12.93 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Coal Brook Mb 805 27.91 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Westville Mb 2024 57.43 1109 32% 42% 2 10 (38 473 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Skinner River Mb 2398 67.71 1303 37% 48% 2 10 (37 389 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Middle River Fm 2550 71.95 1373 39% 51% 2 10 (36 201 000.00) $  N/A N/A

G
re

e
n

h
o

u
s

e
 (

to
m

a
to

e
s

)

Cumberland

Windsor-Kennetcook

Stellarton

82

Deep Geothermal, Sensitivities, Greenhouse
Results Tables

Sensitivity analysis for the Cumberland sub-basin, Lime-Kiln Brook potential aquifer, including “best case” scenario:

NPV ($) NPV (% Impact) Payback (years) Payback  (% Impact) Monthly IRR Monthly IRR (% Impact)

-25% (35 971 000.00) $   -22.07% N/A N/A N/A N/A

+25% (40 046 000.00) $   -35.90% N/A N/A N/A N/A

p90 = 90°C (28 029 000.00) $   4.88% N/A N/A N/A N/A

p10 = 41°C (47 071 000.00) $   -59.74% N/A N/A N/A N/A

min = 0.01 mD (25 683 000.00) $   12.84% N/A N/A N/A N/A

max = 400 mD (24 685 000.00) $   16.23% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Cashdown 20% (63 186 000.00) $   -114.43% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Discount Rate 7% (24 608 000.00) $   16.49% N/A N/A N/A N/A

50% (22 179 000.00) $   24.73% N/A N/A N/A N/A

75% (28 958 000.00) $   1.73% N/A N/A N/A N/A

-15% (28 450 000.00) $   3.45% N/A N/A N/A N/A

+30% (30 067 000.00) $   -2.04% N/A N/A N/A N/A

$60/t (28 867 000.00) $   2.04% N/A N/A N/A N/A

$90/t (28 228 000.00) $   4.20% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Base (8 acres) x2 (27 984 000.00) $   5.03% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Base (8 acres) x3 (29 252 000.00) $   0.73% N/A N/A N/A N/A

NPV ($) NPV (% Impact) Payback (years) Payback  (% Impact) Monthly IRR Monthly IRR (% Impact)

CAPEX -25%

Temperature & Depth Base: p50

Permeability 12 mD

Cashdown 20%

Discount Rate 20%

Subsidies 50%

Electricity Rates -15%

Biomass Costs Base: $75/t

Facility Size Base x2

CAPEX

Temperature & Depth

Permeability

Subsidies

Electricity Rates

Biomass Costs

Facility Size

Greenhouse

"Best Case"
(15 627 000.00) $   N/A N/A N/A N/A47%

83

Ground Source Heat Pump, Base & Sensitivity, Greenhouse

Results Tables

Ground source heat pump base case and sensitivity financial analysis results for the greenhouse archetype:

Higher CAPEX

(+25%)

Lower CAPEX (-

25%)

Double tomato

production

Lower Biomass

Price (-20%)

Higher Biomass

Price (+20%)

Lower Electricity

Price (-15%)

Lower Electricity

Price (-30%)
Subsidies (50%) Subsidies (75%)

Baseline S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9

Parameters

Capex (multiplier) 1 1.25 0.75 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Crop Tomato Tomato Tomato tomato x 2 Tomato Tomato Tomato Tomato Tomato Tomato

Biomass price ($/T) 75 75 75 75 60 90 75 75 75 75

Electricity price  (multiplier) Large Commercial Large Commercial Large Commercial Large Commercial Large Commercial Large Commercial 85% 70% Large Commercial Large Commercial

Cashdown (%) 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20

Discount rate 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%

Subsidies 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 75%

Results

NPV 4,831,696.40-$   6,013,020.37-$   3,650,372.43-$   8,862,604.64-$   5,959,941.31-$   3,703,451.48-$   4,543,260.32-$   4,254,824.24-$   2,469,048.46-$   1,287,724.48-$

Return period (Years) No payback No payback No payback No payback No payback No payback No payback No payback No payback No payback

IRR NAN NAN NAN NAN NAN NAN NAN NAN NAN 7%

NPV relative to baseline - -24.4% 24.4% -83.4% -23.4% 23.4% 6.0% 11.9% 48.9% 73.3%

84

Deep Geothermal, Base Cases, Aquaculture
Results Tables

Notes:

• Cumberland/Lime-Kiln Brook (highlighted in green) is used as optimal base case and results presented in body of report.

• Thorburn and Coal Brook potential aquifers in the Stellarton sub-basin are not deep or hot enough for direct heating (243m at 14°C for
Thorburn; 800m at 28°C for Coal Brook) and therefore omitted.

• Initial runs in the Cumberland sub-basin included biomass as the reference fuel. These scenarios were omitted in the end since
biomass always proved to be more profitable than fuel (confirmed for the Nuttby with the use of an aux. biomass system).

[…]

(years)

Monthly

IRR

Boss Point Fm 1921 47 932 18% 23% 2 10 (24 148 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Claremont Fm 2300 55.03 1611 32% 38% 2 15 (17 842 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Lime-Kiln Brook Fm 2713 63.77 4313 85% 91% 2 35 (5 019 000.00) $   N/A 0.93%

Nuttby Fm 5092 114.31 3168 63% 71% 2 15 (38 974 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Cheverie Fm 1384 40 809 16% 20% 2 10 (41 366 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Glass Sand Mb 1573 42.29 844 17% 21% 2 10 (53 778 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Mid. Horton Bluff Mb 1927 51.59 1021 20% 25% 2 10 (24 256 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Thorburn Mb 243 12.93 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Coal Brook Mb 805 27.91 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Westville Mb 2024 57.43 1109 22% 27% 2 10 (27 035 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Skinner River Mb 2398 67.71 1303 26% 31% 2 10 (23 718 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Middle River Fm 2550 71.95 1373 27% 33% 2 10 (21 277 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Cumberland

A
q

u
a

c
u

lt
u

re

Windsor-Kennetcook

Stellarton

85

Deep Geothermal, Sensitivities, Aquaculture
Results Tables

Sensitivity analysis for the Cumberland sub-basin, Lime-Kiln Brook potential aquifer, including “best case” scenario:

NPV ($) NPV (% Impact) Payback (years) Payback  (% Impact) Monthly IRR Monthly IRR (% Impact)

-25% 1 493 200.00  $   130% 13.21 N/A 2% 78%

+25% (11 531 000.00) $   -130% N/A N/A 0% -55%

p90 = 90°C (10 350 000.00) $   -106% N/A N/A 1% -30%

p10 = 41°C (10 807 000.00) $   N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

min = 0.01 mD (12 913 000 000.00) $  -257182% N/A N/A N/A N/A

max = 400 mD 5 423 800.00  $   208% 7.96 N/A 2% 119%

Cashdown 20% (231 490.00) $   95% N/A N/A 1% 58%

Discount Rate 7% 9 759 600.00  $   294% 16.04 N/A 1% 0%

50% (154 570.00) $   97% N/A N/A 1% 56%

75% 2 277 700.00  $   145% 8.21 N/A 2% 140%

-15% (3 612 100.00) $   28% N/A N/A 1% 16%

+30% (6 426 000.00) $   -28% N/A N/A 1% -17%

$1/L (8 185 900.00) $   -63% N/A N/A 1% -38%

$1.5/L 3 994 400.00  $   180% 9.38 N/A 2% 102%

Base (2.5 volume changes) x 0.5 (17 141 000.00) $   -242% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Base (2.5 volume changes) x 2 (3 132 100.00) $   38% N/A N/A 1% 21%

12C (9 865 700.00) $   -97% N/A N/A 0% -64%

10C (12 350 000.00) $   -146% N/A N/A 0% -133%

NPV ($) NPV (% Impact) Payback (years) Payback  (% Impact) Monthly IRR Monthly IRR (% Impact)

CAPEX -25%

Temperature & Depth Base: p50

Permeability 12 mD

Cashdown 20%

Discount Rate 7%

Subsidies 50%

Electricity Rates -15%

Fuel Oil Costs Base: $1.13/L

Tank Volume Changes Base: 2.5

Tank Water Temperature 14°C

Tank Water Temperatures

CAPEX

Temperature & Depth

Permeability

Subsidies

Electricity Rates

Fuel Oil Costs

Tank Volume Changes

(per hour)

Aquaculture

"Best Case"
19 521 000.00  $   489% 2.75 326%NAN 4%

86

Ground Source Heat Pump, Base & Sensitivity, Aquaculture

[…]

Glass Sand Mb 1573 42.29 845 76% 100% 2 10 (84 853 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Mid. Horton Bluff Mb 1927 51.59 1021 91% 100% 2 10 (60 458 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Thorburn Mb 243 12.93 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Coal Brook Mb 805 27.91 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Westville Mb 2024 57.43 1109 99% 100% 2 10 (57 538 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Skinner River Mb 2398 67.71 1303 117% 100% 2 10 (60 797 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Middle River Fm 2550 71.95 1373 123% 100% 2 10 (61 748 000.00) $  N/A N/A

Cumberland near the city of Amherst

D
is

tr
ic

t
h

e
a

ti
n

g

Windsor-Kennetcook

(values taken from aquaculture and

greenhouse)

Stellarton

88

Deep Geothermal, Sensitivities, District Heating
Results Tables

Sensitivity analysis for the Stellarton sub-basin, Westville potential aquifer, including “best case” scenario*:

*Note: The “Best Case” scenario was relocated to Cumberland/Lime-Kiln Brook potential aquifer with a doublet capable of supplying 2,957 kW, operated at

20 L/s and a heating load of four times the base case. The reference system uses fuel oil and covers up to 4,000 kW of a 4,467 kW peak.

NPV ($) NPV (% Impact) Payback (years) Payback  (% Impact) Monthly IRR Monthly IRR (% Impact)

-25% (46 357 000.00) $   19% N/A N/A N/A N/A

+25% (68 719 000.00) $   -19% N/A N/A N/A N/A

p90 = 90°C N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

p10 = 41°C N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

min = 0.01 mD (248 360 000.00) $   -332% N/A N/A N/A N/A

max = 400 mD (47 695 000.00) $   17% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Cashdown 20% (56 613 000.00) $   2% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Discount Rate 4% (84 269 000.00) $   -46% N/A N/A N/A N/A

50% (53 543 000.00) $   7% N/A N/A N/A N/A

75% (51 545 000.00) $   10% N/A N/A N/A N/A

-15% (56 159 000.00) $   2% N/A N/A N/A N/A

+30% (58 916 000.00) $   -2% N/A N/A N/A N/A

$1/L (58 324 000.00) $   -1% N/A N/A N/A N/A

$1.5/L (55 300 000.00) $   4% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Base x 0.5 (25 units) (57 633 000.00) $   0% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Base x 2 (100 units) (58 482 000.00) $   -2% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Base x 3 (58 446 000.00) $   -2% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Base x 2 (59 964 000.00) $   -4% N/A N/A N/A N/A

NPV ($) NPV (% Impact) Payback (years) Payback  (% Impact) Monthly IRR Monthly IRR (% Impact)

CAPEX -25%

Temperature & Depth Base: p50

Permeability 12 mD

Cashdown 20%

Discount Rate 7%

Subsidies 50%

Electricity Rates -15%

Fuel Oil Costs Base: $1.13/L

Number of Units Base x 2 (200 units)

Project Load Factor Base x 2

Electricity Rates

CAPEX

Temperature & Depth

Permeability

Subsidies

6.21 NAN 2% NAN

Fuel Oil Costs

Number of Units

Project Load Factor

District Heating

"Best Case"
12 392 000.00  $   1.22  $

89

Ground Source Heat Pump, Base & Sensitivity, District Heating

Results Tables

Ground source heat pump base case and sensitivity financial analysis results for the district heating archetype:

Lower CAPEX (-

25%)

Higher CAPEX

(+25%)

Less buildings (25

Homes + Shops)

More buildings

(100 Homes +

Shops)

More buildings

(200 Homes +

Shops)

Smoother Load

(Max/Avg = 3)

Smoother Load

(Max/Avg = 2)

Lower Fuel Oil

Prices ($1/L)

Higher Fuel Oil

Prices ($1.5/L)

Lower Electricity

Prices (-15%)

Higher Electricity

Prices (+15%)
Subsidies (50%) Subsidies (75%)

Baseline S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9 S10 S11 S12

Parameters

CAPEX (multiplier) 1.00   0.75   1.25   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00   1.00

Number of units 50.00   50.00   50.00   25.00   100.00   200.00   50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00   50.00

Load factor 4.28   4.28   4.28   4.28   4.28   4.28   3.00   2.00   4.28   4.28   4.28   4.28   4.28   4.28

Fuel price ($/L) 1.13$   1.13$   1.13$   1.13$   1.13$   1.13$   1.13$   1.13$   1.00$   1.50$   1.13$   1.13$   1.13$   1.13$

Electricity price  (multiplier) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0.85 1.15 1 1

Cashdown (%) 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%

Discount rate 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Subsidies 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 75%

Results

NPV $5,153,715.73 $5,777,682.01 $4,529,749.44 $4,037,488.89 $7,386,168.88 $11,850,962.01 $8,403,993.86 $13,829,544.45 $4,095,608.14 $8,165,252.71 $5,453,640.35 $4,853,791.10 $6,401,648.29 $7,025,614.58

Return period (Years) 3.83   2.00   6.08   3.25   4.00   4.08   2.00   1.08   5.08   2.00   3.08   4.08   1.00   0.08

IRR 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 7% 2% 5% 3% 2% 9% 45%

NPV relative to baseline - 12.1% -12.1% -21.7% 43.3% 129.9% 63.1% 168.3% -20.5% 58.4% 5.8% -5.8% 24.2% 36.3%

Appendix C: GHG Emissions

91

Emissions Intensity Factors by Fuel Type
GHG Emissions

Note on Carbon Pricing:

Carbon costs are added to electricity rates and fuel costs. For electricity, Nova Scotia-
specific costs are used is 2021-2023, after which the federal backstop is used.

Emissions Factor

(CO2e/unit)

System Efficiency

(%)

Notes

Biomass
21.1 g of CO2e/kg of

wood (residual biomass

@ 35% humidity)

Biomass boiler = 75%

efficiency

Based on an emissions factor of

35.9 g of CO2e/kg of dry wood;

this factor considers the carbon

cycle of wood as opposed to

emissions at source.